

No. 15-1537

In the Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP MORRIS
USA INC., COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC., ET AL.

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Special Appeals Of Maryland**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ALEXANDER SHAKNES
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Ave.
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Petitioner
Philip Morris USA Inc.*

PETER J. BIERSTEKER
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. DICK
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
hmmooppa@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner
R.J. Reynolds Tobacco
Company*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

ROBERT J. BROOKHISER
ELIZABETH B. MCCALLUM
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square,
Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036

JOHN K. BUSH
BINGHAM GREENE-
BAUM DOLL LLP
3500 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth St.
Louisville, KY 40202

*Counsel for Petitioners
Commonwealth Brands, Inc.,
Compania Industrial de
Tabacos Monte Paz, SA,
Daughters & Ryan, Inc.,
House of Prince A/S, Japan
Tobacco International U.S.A.,
Inc., King Maker Marketing,
Inc., Kretek International,
Inc., Liggett Group LLC,
Peter Stokkebye Tobaksfabrik
A/S, P.T. Djarum, Santa Fe
Natural Tobacco Company,
Inc., Sherman 1400
Broadway N.Y.C. Inc.,
Top Tobacco, L.P., and Von
Eicken Group*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Farmers Tobacco
Company of Cynthiana,
Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENT ESSENTIALLY CONCEDES THAT WHETHER THE FAA PREEMPTS STATE LAWS IMPOSING NON-FAA JUDICIAL-REVIEW STANDARDS IS A QUESTION THAT WARRANTS THIS COURT’S REVIEW	3
II. RESPONDENT FLOUTS <i>OXFORD HEALTH</i> AND ILLUSTRATES THE NEED FOR THIS COURT TO REAFFIRM THAT THE FAA DOES NOT ALLOW REVIEWING THE MERITS OF ARBITRATION AWARDS IN ANY RESPECT.....	6
III. RESPONDENT CANNOT EVADE THIS COURT’S REVIEW BASED ON THE PARTIES’ PURPORTED AGREEMENT TO THE STATE-LAW STANDARD	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adage, Inc. v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 600 S.E.2d 829 (Ga. Ct. App. 2004).....	4
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Hall St. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass’n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	8
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	11
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reece v. U.S. Bancorp Piper Jaffray, Inc.</i> , 80 P.3d 1088 (Idaho 2003)	4
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	8
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 10	7
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 3-224	7
